As described above, following the issuance of Regulation No. 6, we have changed our accounting

policy and ceased to apply the provisions of ISFAS 8 effective from January 1, 2016. However, the

consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2015 apply the provisions

of ISFAS 8 in accordance with IFAS. As a result, our consolidated financial statements as of and for

the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2017 are not directly comparable to our restated consolidated

financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2015. See also “Presentation of

Financial Information” and “— Changes in Accounting Policies.”

In order to implement the provisions of Regulation No. 6, certain assets and liabilities as of January

1, 2016 have also been adjusted on January 1, 2016.

89

The net adjustment to certain assets and liabilities amounted to Rp.43,428 billion and was recorded

as adjustment to retained earnings on January 1, 2016. The following table sets forth the details of the

net adjustment to certain assets and liabilities:

As of

January 1,

2016 before

adjustments

Opening

balance

adjustments

As of

January 1,

2016 after

adjustments

(Rp. billions)

Property, plant and equipment ..... 1,187,880 (72,228) 1,115,652

Deferred tax assets ..... 29,088 (14,788) 14,300

1,216,968 (87,016) 1,129,952

Non-current liabilities

Electricity purchase payable ..... 7,093 756 7,849

Lease Liabilities ..... 149,622 (128,065) 21,557

Current liabilities ..... 

Lease liabilities ..... 6,759 (3,314) 3,446

Accrued expenses ..... 10,627 (2,216) 8,411

Electricity purchase payable ..... 311 10 321

Trade payables
Related parties..... 8,910 380 9,291

Third parties ..... 17,716 1,998 19,714

Other payables ..... 20,189 7 20,195

221,227 (130,444) 90,783

The effect of Regulation No.6 application to retained earnings as

of January 1, 2016..... 43,428

Factors Affecting our Results of Operations and Financial Condition

A number of factors affect our results of operations and financial performance, including:

Electricity Tariffs

Our revenues are significantly impacted by the electricity tariff rates we are allowed to charge. In

Indonesia, electricity tariff rates are proposed by the MEMR and set by the President of Indonesia. In

accordance with the regulations of MEMR, electricity tariffs are adjusted periodically and/or annually